
Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
 Design with Acoustic Releases

Sound Source Mooring # 1
3634 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1119.87 1119.87
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1123.87

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1124.06
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1128.06

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1128.26
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1132.26

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1132.45
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1136.45

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1136.65
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1140.65

6 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 24.975 1140.84
1 Hardware A 0.195 25.17 1144.84

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 75.27 1145.04
1 Hardware A 0.195 75.465 1195.14

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 81.465 1195.33 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 81.66 1201.33 4.67

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 81.829 1201.53
1 Hardware B 0.226 82.055 1201.70

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 583.155 1201.92
1 Hardware A 0.195 583.35 1703.02

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 883.95 1703.22
1 Hardware A 0.195 884.145 2003.82

12 1000 1000 Meters 3/8" Dacron 1043.8 1927.95 2004.01 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1928.14 3047.81

13 400 400 Meters 3/8" Dacron 417.8 2345.94 3048.01
1 Hardware A 0.195 2346.14 3465.81

14 100 100.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 100.2 2446.34 3466.00 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 2446.53 3566.20

15 43.8 43.8 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 43.8 2490.33 3566.40 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 2490.53 3610.20

16 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 2500.57 3610.39
1 Hardware A 0.195 2500.77 3620.44

17 3 3 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 3 2503.77 3620.64
1 Hardware A 0.195 2503.96 3623.64

18 2 2 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 2505.96 3623.83
1 Hardware C 0.235 2506.2 3625.83

19 1 Dualed Edgetech Acoustic Releases M 1.945 2508.14 3626.07
1 Hardware D 0.245 2508.39 3628.01

20 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 2513.39 3628.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 2513.63 3633.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 2514.13 3633.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 2514.13 3634 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
C (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 3/4" SH.
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH. Note B

Do not fabricate, length may 
Hardware Required Per change based on Note A

Mooring, Without Spares
35  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 3/4" Anchor Shackles
2  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles
20  - 5/8" Sling Links
1  - 1-1/4" Master Link



Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
 Design with Acoustic Releases

Sound Source Mooring # 2
3359 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1119.07 1119.07
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1123.07

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1123.26
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1127.26

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1127.46
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1131.46

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1131.65
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1135.65

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1135.85
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1139.85

6 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 24.975 1140.04
1 Hardware A 0.195 25.17 1144.04

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 75.27 1144.24
1 Hardware A 0.195 75.465 1194.34

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 81.465 1194.53 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 81.66 1200.53 5.47

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 81.829 1200.73
1 Hardware B 0.226 82.055 1200.90

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 583.155 1201.12
1 Hardware A 0.195 583.35 1702.22

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 883.95 1702.42
1 Hardware A 0.195 884.145 2003.02

12 1000 1000 Meters 3/8" Dacron 1045 1929.15 2003.21 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1929.34 3048.21

13 100 100.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 100.2 2029.54 3048.41
1 Hardware A 0.195 2029.74 3148.61

14 100 100.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 100.2 2129.94 3148.80 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 2130.13 3249.00

15 85.8 85.8 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 86 2216.13 3249.20 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 2216.33 3335.20

16 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 2226.37 3335.39
1 Hardware A 0.195 2226.57 3345.44

17 3 3 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 3 2229.57 3345.64
1 Hardware A 0.195 2229.76 3348.64

18 2 2 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 2231.76 3348.83
1 Hardware C 0.235 2232 3350.83

19 1 Dualed Edgetech Acoustic Releases M 1.945 2233.94 3351.07
1 Hardware D 0.245 2234.19 3353.01

21 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 2239.19 3353.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 2239.43 3358.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 2239.93 3358.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 2239.93 3359 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
C (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 3/4" SH.
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH. Note B

Do not fabricate, length may 
Hardware Required Per change based on Note A

Mooring, Without Spares
35  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 3/4" Anchor Shackles
2  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles
20  - 5/8" Sling Links
1  - 1-1/4" Master Link



Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
 Design with Acoustic Releases

Sound Source Mooring # 3
3082 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1118.26 1118.26
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1122.26

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1122.46
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1126.46

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1126.65
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1130.65

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1130.85
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1134.85

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1135.04
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1139.04

6 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 24.975 1139.24
1 Hardware A 0.195 25.17 1143.24

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 75.27 1143.43
1 Hardware A 0.195 75.465 1193.53

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 81.465 1193.73 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 81.66 1199.73 6.27

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 81.829 1199.92
1 Hardware B 0.226 82.055 1200.09

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 583.155 1200.32
1 Hardware A 0.195 583.35 1701.42

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 883.95 1701.61
1 Hardware A 0.195 884.145 2002.21

12 900 900 Meters 3/8" Dacron 940.4 1824.55 2002.41 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1824.74 2942.81

13 100 100.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 100.2 1924.94 2943.00 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1925.14 3043.20

14 14.8 14.8 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 14.8 1939.94 3043.40 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1940.13 3058.20

15 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 1950.18 3058.39
1 Hardware A 0.195 1950.37 3068.44

16 3 3 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 3 1953.37 3068.64
1 Hardware A 0.195 1953.57 3071.64

17 2 2 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 1955.57 3071.83
1 Hardware C 0.235 1955.8 3073.83

18 1 Dualed Edgetech Acoustic Releases M 1.945 1957.75 3074.07
1 Hardware D 0.245 1957.99 3076.01

19 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 1962.99 3076.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 1963.24 3081.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 1963.74 3081.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 1963.74 3082 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
C (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 3/4" SH.
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH. Note B

Do not fabricate, length may 
Hardware Required Per change based on Note A

Mooring, Without Spares
33  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 3/4" Anchor Shackles
2  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles
19  - 5/8" Sling Links
1  - 1-1/4" Master Link



Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
 Design with Acoustic Releases

Sound Source Mooring # 4
2656 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1119.46 1119.46
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1123.46

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1123.66
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1127.66

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1127.85
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1131.85

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1132.05
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1136.05

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1136.24
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1140.24

6 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 24.975 1140.44
1 Hardware A 0.195 25.17 1144.44

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 75.27 1144.63
1 Hardware A 0.195 75.465 1194.73

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 81.465 1194.93 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 81.66 1200.93 5.07

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 81.829 1201.12
1 Hardware B 0.226 82.055 1201.29

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 583.155 1201.52
1 Hardware A 0.195 583.35 1702.62

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 883.95 1702.81
1 Hardware A 0.195 884.145 2003.41

12 500 500 Meters 3/8" Dacron 522.5 1406.65 2003.61 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1406.84 2526.11

13 50 50.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 1456.94 2526.30 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1457.14 2576.40

14 55.5 55.5 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 55.6 1512.74 2576.60 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1512.93 2632.20

15 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 1522.98 2632.39
1 Hardware A 0.195 1523.17 2642.44

16 3 3 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 3 1526.17 2642.64
1 Hardware A 0.195 1526.37 2645.64

17 2 2 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 1528.37 2645.83
1 Hardware C 0.235 1528.6 2647.83

18 1 Dualed Edgetech Acoustic Releases M 1.945 1530.55 2648.07
1 Hardware D 0.245 1530.79 2650.01

19 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 1535.79 2650.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 1536.04 2655.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 1536.54 2655.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 1536.54 2656 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
C (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 3/4" SH.
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH. Note B

Do not fabricate, length may 
Hardware Required Per change based on Note A

Mooring, Without Spares
33  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 3/4" Anchor Shackles
2  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles
19  - 5/8" Sling Links
1  - 1-1/4" Master Link



Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
 Design with Acoustic Releases

Sound Source Mooring # 5
2633 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1118.96 1118.96
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1122.96

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1123.16
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1127.16

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1127.35
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1131.35

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1131.55
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1135.55

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1135.74
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1139.74

6 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 24.975 1139.94
1 Hardware A 0.195 25.17 1143.94

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 75.27 1144.13
1 Hardware A 0.195 75.465 1194.23

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 81.465 1194.43 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 81.66 1200.43 5.57

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 81.829 1200.62
1 Hardware B 0.226 82.055 1200.79

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 583.155 1201.02
1 Hardware A 0.195 583.35 1702.12

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 883.95 1702.31
1 Hardware A 0.195 884.145 2002.91

12 500 500 Meters 3/8" Dacron 522.5 1406.65 2003.11 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1406.84 2525.61

13 50 50.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 1456.94 2525.80 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1457.14 2575.90

14 33.1 33.1 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 33.1 1490.24 2576.10 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1490.43 2609.20

15 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 1500.48 2609.39
1 Hardware A 0.195 1500.67 2619.44

16 3 3 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 3 1503.67 2619.64
1 Hardware A 0.195 1503.87 2622.64

17 2 2 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 1505.87 2622.83
1 Hardware C 0.235 1506.1 2624.83

18 1 Dualed Edgetech Acoustic Releases M 1.945 1508.05 2625.07
1 Hardware D 0.245 1508.29 2627.01

19 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 1513.29 2627.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 1513.54 2632.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 1514.04 2632.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 1514.04 2633 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
C (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 3/4" SH.
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH. Note B

Do not fabricate, length may 
Hardware Required Per change based on Note A

Mooring, Without Spares
33  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 3/4" Anchor Shackles
2  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles
19  - 5/8" Sling Links
1  - 1-1/4" Master Link



Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
 Design with Acoustic Releases

Sound Source Mooring # 6
2326 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1119.16 1119.16
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1123.16

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1123.36
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1127.36

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1127.55
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1131.55

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1131.75
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1135.75

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1135.94
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1139.94

6 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 24.975 1140.14
1 Hardware A 0.195 25.17 1144.14

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 75.27 1144.33
1 Hardware A 0.195 75.465 1194.43

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 81.465 1194.63 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 81.66 1200.63 5.37

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 81.829 1200.82
1 Hardware B 0.226 82.055 1200.99

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 583.155 1201.22
1 Hardware A 0.195 583.35 1702.32

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 883.95 1702.51
1 Hardware A 0.195 884.145 2003.11

12 200 200 Meters 3/8" Dacron 209 1093.15 2003.31 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1093.34 2212.31

13 50 50.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 1143.44 2212.50 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1143.64 2262.60

14 39.3 39.3 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 39.4 1183.04 2262.80 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1183.23 2302.20

15 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 1193.28 2302.39
1 Hardware A 0.195 1193.47 2312.44

16 3 3 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 3 1196.47 2312.64
1 Hardware A 0.195 1196.67 2315.64

17 2 2 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 1198.67 2315.83
1 Hardware C 0.235 1198.9 2317.83

18 1 Dualed Edgetech Acoustic Releases M 1.945 1200.85 2318.07
1 Hardware D 0.245 1201.09 2320.01

19 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 1206.09 2320.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 1206.34 2325.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 1206.84 2325.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 1206.84 2326 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
C (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 3/4" SH.
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH. Note B

Do not fabricate, length may 
Hardware Required Per change based on Note A

Mooring, Without Spares
33  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 3/4" Anchor Shackles
2  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles
19  - 5/8" Sling Links
1  - 1-1/4" Master Link



Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
 Design with Acoustic Releases

Sound Source Mooring # 7
3087 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1119.36 1119.36
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1123.36

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1123.56
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1127.56

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1127.75
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1131.75

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1131.95
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1135.95

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1136.14
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1140.14

6 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 24.975 1140.34
1 Hardware A 0.195 25.17 1144.34

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 75.27 1144.53
1 Hardware A 0.195 75.465 1194.63

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 81.465 1194.83 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 81.66 1200.83 5.17

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 81.829 1201.02
1 Hardware B 0.226 82.055 1201.19

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 583.155 1201.42
1 Hardware A 0.195 583.35 1702.52

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 883.95 1702.71
1 Hardware A 0.195 884.145 2003.31

16 900 900 Meters 3/8" Dacron 940.4 1824.55 2003.51 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1824.74 2943.91

17 50 50.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 1874.84 2944.10 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1875.04 2994.20

18 68.7 68.7 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 68.8 1943.84 2994.40 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 1944.03 3063.20

19 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 1954.08 3063.39
1 Hardware A 0.195 1954.27 3073.44

12 3 3 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 3 1957.27 3073.64
1 Hardware A 0.195 1957.47 3076.64

13 2 2 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 1959.47 3076.83
1 Hardware C 0.235 1959.7 3078.83

14 1 Dualed Edgetech Acoustic Releases M 1.945 1961.65 3079.07
1 Hardware D 0.245 1961.89 3081.01

20 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 1966.89 3081.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 1967.14 3086.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 1967.64 3086.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 1967.64 3087 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
C (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 3/4" SH.
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH. Note B

Do not fabricate, length may 
Hardware Required Per change based on Note A

Mooring, Without Spares
33  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 3/4" Anchor Shackles
2  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles
19  - 5/8" Sling Links
1  - 1-1/4" Master Link



Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
Expendable Design

Sound Source Mooring # 8
3190 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1119.58 1119.58
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1123.58

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1123.78
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1127.78

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1127.97
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1131.97

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1132.17
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1136.17

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1136.36
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1140.36

6 2 2 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 22.975 1140.56
1 Hardware A 0.195 23.17 1142.56

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 73.27 1142.75
1 Hardware A 0.195 73.465 1192.85

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 79.465 1193.05 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 79.66 1199.05 6.95

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 79.829 1199.24
1 Hardware B 0.226 80.055 1199.41

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 581.155 1199.64
1 Hardware A 0.195 581.35 1700.74

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 881.95 1700.93
1 Hardware A 0.195 882.145 2001.53

12 1000 1000 Meters 3/8" Dacron 1044 1926.15 2001.73 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1926.34 3045.73

13 100 100 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 100.2 2026.54 3045.92 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 2026.74 3146.12

14 27.5 27.5 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 27.5 2054.24 3146.32 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 2054.43 3173.82

15 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 2064.48 3174.01
1 Hardware A 0.195 2064.67 3184.06

16 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 2069.67 3184.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 2069.92 3189.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 2070.42 3189.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 2070.42 3190 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH.

Note B
Hardware Required Per Do not fabricate, length may 

Mooring, Without Spares change based on Note A
29  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles

16  - 5/8" Sling Links



Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
Expendable Design

Sound Source Mooring # 9
3959 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1119.29 1119.29
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1123.29

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1123.48
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1127.48

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1127.68
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1131.68

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1131.87
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1135.87

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1136.07
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1140.07

6 2 2 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 22.975 1140.26
1 Hardware A 0.195 23.17 1142.26

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 73.27 1142.46
1 Hardware A 0.195 73.465 1192.56

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 79.465 1192.75 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 79.66 1198.75 7.25

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 79.829 1198.95
1 Hardware B 0.226 80.055 1199.12

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 581.155 1199.34
1 Hardware A 0.195 581.35 1700.44

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 881.95 1700.64
1 Hardware A 0.195 882.145 2001.24

12 1000 1000 Meters 3/8" Dacron 1044 1926.15 2001.43 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1926.34 3045.43

13 700 700 Meters 3/8" Dacron 730.5 2656.84 3045.63
Hardware A 0.195 2657.04 3776.13

14 100 100 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 100.2 2757.24 3776.32 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 2757.43 3876.52

15 66 66.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 66.1 2823.53 3876.72 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 2823.73 3942.82

16 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 2833.77 3943.01
1 Hardware A 0.195 2833.97 3953.06

17 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 2838.97 3953.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 2839.21 3958.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 2839.71 3958.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 2839.71 3959 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH.

Note B
Hardware Required Per Do not fabricate, length may 

Mooring, Without Spares change based on Note A
31  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles

17  - 5/8" Sling Links



Bower OSNAP Sound Source Moorings
Expendable Design

Sound Source Mooring # 10
4341 Meter Depth

Mooring To be Deployed with TSE Winch

NOYFB No. Mooring Component Hardware Stretch Mooring Mooring Design 
No. Units Description Type Length Length Depth Depth Notes

1 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 4 1119.49 1119.49
1 Hardware A 0.195 4.195 1123.49

2 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 8.195 1123.69
1 Hardware A 0.195 8.39 1127.69

3 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 12.39 1127.88
1 Hardware A 0.195 12.585 1131.88

4 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 16.585 1132.08
1 Hardware A 0.195 16.78 1136.08

5 4 4 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 4 20.78 1136.27
1 Hardware A 0.195 20.975 1140.27

6 2 2 - 17" Glassballs on 3/8" Mooring Chain 2 22.975 1140.47
1 Hardware A 0.195 23.17 1142.47

7 50 50 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 50.1 73.27 1142.66
1 Hardware A 0.195 73.465 1192.76

8 1 RAFOS Sound Source 6 79.465 1192.96 1200
1 Hardware B 0.195 79.66 1198.96 7.04

9 1 3 - Ton Miller Swivel 0.169 79.829 1199.15
1 Hardware B 0.226 80.055 1199.32

10 500 500 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 501.1 581.155 1199.55
1 Hardware A 0.195 581.35 1700.65

11 300 300 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 300.6 881.95 1700.84
1 Hardware A 0.195 882.145 2001.44

12 1000 1000 Meters 3/8" Dacron 1043.8 1925.95 2001.64 Note A
1 Hardware A 0.195 1926.14 3045.44

13 700 1000 Meters 3/8" Dacron 1043.5 2969.64 3045.63
Hardware A 0.195 2969.84 4089.13

14 100 100 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 100.1 3069.94 4089.33
1 Hardware A 0.195 3070.13 4189.43

15 100 100.0 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 100.1 3170.23 4189.62 Note B
1 Hardware A 0.195 3170.43 4289.72

16 34.9 34.9 Meters 3/16" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 34.9 3205.33 4289.92 Note B
Hardware A 0.195 3205.52 4324.82

17 10 10 Meters 1/4" Jac.Nil.Wirerope 10.0 3215.57 4325.01
1 Hardware A 0.195 3215.76 4335.06

18 5 5 Meters 3/8" Mooring Chain 5 3220.76 4335.26
1 Hardware D 0.245 3221.01 4340.26

2000 Lb Ww Anchor 0.5 3221.51 4340.50
OVERALL MOORING LENGTH 3221.51 4341 Meters

Hardware Designation Note A
A (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL. Need New Stretch/Strain Curve 
B (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 5/8" SH. for 3/8" Dacron
D (1) 1/2" SH., (1) 5/8" SL., (1) 7/8" SH.

Note B
Hardware Required Per Do not fabricate, length may 

Mooring, Without Spares change based on Note A
33  - 1/2" Anchor Shackles
2  - 5/8" Anchor Shackles
1  - 7/8" Anchor Shackles

18  - 5/8" Sling Links
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